

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-0637

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ROBERT A. DAVIS,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR MUSCATINE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE GARY P. STRAUSSER, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TIMOTHY M. HAU
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov

ALAN OSTERGREN
Muscatine County Attorney

OUBONH WHITE
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

ARGUMENT14

I. The District Court Correctly Found Davis’s Statutory Rights Under Iowa Code Section 804.20 were Satisfied Prior to Chemical Testing..... 14

A. Davis’s Request to Contact Others was Premature Until the Completion of the OWI Investigation and Invocation of Implied Consent Procedures had Begun.18

B. Delaying Davis from Contacting his Wife or Attorney until the Completion of the OWI Investigation and the Invocation of Implied Consent Proceedings was Necessary. 28

C. Because Davis’s 804.20 Rights to Confer with an Attorney Prior to Chemical Testing were Vindicated, Davis’s Chemical Test was Properly Admitted.31

D. Because the Rule of Exclusion for Constitutional Violations is Distinct from the Rule of Exclusion for Statutory Violations, the District Court Applied the Proper Standard. 32

E. Violations of Section 804.20 can be Cured. 34

CONCLUSION 37

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Birchfield v. North Dakota, 136 S.Ct. 2160 (2016) 17

State Cases

Bromeland v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp., 562 N.W.2d 624
(Iowa 1997) 16

Ferguson v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp., 424 N.W.2d 464
(Iowa 1988) 16

Haun v. Crystal, 462 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990) 16, 35

Moore v. Iowa Dept. of Transp., 473 N.W.2d 230
(Iowa Ct. App. 1991) 35

People v. Gursey, 239 N.E.2d 351 (N.Y. 1968) 21

State v. Campbell-Scott, No. 16-0472, 2017 WL 512590
(Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2017) 28

State v. Coder, No. 15-0786, 2016 WL 1130616
(Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 23, 2016) 34

State v. Cullison, 227 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1975) 15

State v. Delzer, No. 15-1737, 2016 WL 3276944
(Iowa Ct. App. June 15, 2016) 8, 19, 20, 26, 27

State v. Dennison, 571 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 1997) 19

State v. Frake, 450 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 1990) 15

State v. Fremont, 749 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2008) 33

State v. Garcia, 756 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 2008) 17

State v. Garrity, 765 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 2009) 33, 35

State v. Hellstern, 856 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2014) 21

State v. Krebs, 562 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 1997) 19, 20, 21, 26

<i>State v. McAteer</i> , 290 N.W.2d 924 (Iowa 1980)	32
<i>State v. McKibbin</i> , No. 07-2146, 2008 WL 4531459 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 1, 2008)	22
<i>State v. Moorehead</i> , 699 N.W.2d 667 (Iowa 2005)	15, 33
<i>State v. Naujoks</i> , 637 N.W.2d 101 (2001)	33
<i>State v. Perry</i> , No. 11-1051, 2012 WL 1864568 (Iowa Ct. App. May 23, 2012)	8, 22, 27, 30
<i>State v. Rooks</i> , No. 04-1007, 2005 WL 1963032 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2005)	16
<i>State v. Serrine</i> , No. 15-1496, 2017 WL 108290 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 11, 2017).....	8, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Shaffer</i> , 774 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	22, 30
<i>State v. Smith</i> , No. 16-0749, 2017 WL 510957 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2017)	8, 28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Solomon</i> , No. 12-1919, 2013 WL 6700295 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 18, 2013).....	33
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 679 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2004).....	33
<i>State v. Thornburg</i> , No. 04-0237, 2005 WL 974692 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 28, 2005).....	34
<i>State v. Vietor</i> , 261 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1978).....	15, 17, 21, 34, 35, 36
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 804 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2011)	15, 17, 34
<i>Welch v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2011).....	17
State Codes	
Iowa Code § 321J.6	26
Iowa Code § 321J.6(1).....	31
Iowa Code §§ 321J.8, 9	30

Iowa Code § 804.20..... 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,
22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38

State Regulation

Iowa Admin Code r. 661-157.2(4)..... 30
